
Tennessee Hereford Association Newsletter 		     	          Vol. 43,   Number 3   Summer 2020

Tennessee Hereford Newsletter
3149 Old Highway 68
Madisonville, Tennessee 37354

HerefHerefoordrd 
TennesseeTennessee  

Inside...Inside...
•	•	Meet the THA Family of the YearMeet the THA Family of the Year
•	•	South East Regional ResultsSouth East Regional Results



 “BREEDERS CUP” SALE
HOHOSTED BY BOYD BEEF CATTLE WITH GUESTSSTED BY BOYD BEEF CATTLE WITH GUESTS

SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 5SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 5
SELLING 80 LOTSSELLING 80 LOTS
SALE HELD AT BOYD BEEF CATTLESALE HELD AT BOYD BEEF CATTLE
MAYSLICK, KENTUCKYMAYSLICK, KENTUCKY
Open Open & B& Bred Heifers, Spring & Fall Calving Cowsred Heifers, Spring & Fall Calving Cows , E, Embryosmbryos

Cottage Hill Farms
Flat Stone Lick

Grassy Run Farms, LLC
Hopper Herefords
Matheny Herefords

McDonald Farm
NJB Limited

Sunnyside Herefords

Guest Consignors

BLAKE BOYD (606) 375-3718
CHARLIE BOYD II (606) 584-5194

DALE STITH 
(918) 760-1550 
DALESTITH@YAHOO.COM

KY AUCTIONEER LICENSE #P1129CATALOGS AVAILABLE  UPON REQUEST 

Lot 5 - Jan. 2020 show prospect by Boyd Blueprint 6153 out 
of a Holden line-one bred dam.

Lot 16A - February 2020 show prospect by /S Mandate 
66589 ET.

Lot 28 - October 2019 donor prospect by Churchill Pilgram 
632D ET

Lot 29 -  September 2019 super cow prospect by KJ BJ 58Z 
Contender D56 ET.

Lot 3 - Donor prospect by JDH Victor 719T 33Z, dam is ma-
ternal sister to $105,000 Boyd Blueprint 6153.

Lot 16 - Featured 3 yr old by JDH Victor 719T 33Z mated to 
the $55,000 Boyd Power Surge 9024,

BR
EE

DE
RS

 C
UP

BR
EE

DE
RS

 C
UP

 20
20

 20
20

Tennessee Hereford Newsletter • Summer 2020 • 2



 “BREEDERS CUP” SALE
HOHOSTED BY BOYD BEEF CATTLE WITH GUESTSSTED BY BOYD BEEF CATTLE WITH GUESTS

SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 5SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 5
SELLING 80 LOTSSELLING 80 LOTS
SALE HELD AT BOYD BEEF CATTLESALE HELD AT BOYD BEEF CATTLE
MAYSLICK, KENTUCKYMAYSLICK, KENTUCKY
Open Open & B& Bred Heifers, Spring & Fall Calving Cowsred Heifers, Spring & Fall Calving Cows , E, Embryosmbryos

Cottage Hill Farms
Flat Stone Lick

Grassy Run Farms, LLC
Hopper Herefords
Matheny Herefords

McDonald Farm
NJB Limited

Sunnyside Herefords

Guest Consignors

BLAKE BOYD (606) 375-3718
CHARLIE BOYD II (606) 584-5194

DALE STITH 
(918) 760-1550 
DALESTITH@YAHOO.COM

KY AUCTIONEER LICENSE #P1129CATALOGS AVAILABLE  UPON REQUEST 

Lot 5 - Jan. 2020 show prospect by Boyd Blueprint 6153 out 
of a Holden line-one bred dam.

Lot 16A - February 2020 show prospect by /S Mandate 
66589 ET.

Lot 28 - October 2019 donor prospect by Churchill Pilgram 
632D ET

Lot 29 -  September 2019 super cow prospect by KJ BJ 58Z 
Contender D56 ET.

Lot 3 - Donor prospect by JDH Victor 719T 33Z, dam is ma-
ternal sister to $105,000 Boyd Blueprint 6153.

Lot 16 - Featured 3 yr old by JDH Victor 719T 33Z mated to 
the $55,000 Boyd Power Surge 9024,

BR
EE

DE
RS

 C
UP

BR
EE

DE
RS

 C
UP

 20
20

 20
20

B MEEF AKER

OCTOBER 19, 2020OCTOBER 19, 2020

Herdsman, Diego Gutierrez (678) 629-1804
4765 Hwy. 27 • Buchanan GA 30113

www.whitehawkbeefmakers.com

GENETICSGENETICS
THAT MATTERTHAT MATTER
80 - Coming 2 Year Old Bulls 
50 - F1 Commercial Female  

F1 Braham and Blackwhite Face

Fall 
Edition

Open House Private Treaty Bull And Female Sale 
Bulls And Females Will Be Price And Ready For Your Selection 

Starting 10 AM • At Barnes Sale Facility
1644 Piedmont Hwy • Cedar Town, GA 30125

RMB 247D 831D RMB 247D 831D 
WHITLOCK 680GWHITLOCK 680G

WHR WPH 265D WHR WPH 265D 
B790 BEEF 005GETB790 BEEF 005GET

CED BW WW YW DMI SC SCF Milk M&G CEM MCW

+5.5 +2.6 +66 +114 +0.4 +1.3 +16.6 +23 +56 +3.9 +100
UDDR Teat CW FAT REA MARB BMI$ BII$ CHB$

+1.40 +1.40 +94 +0.053 +0.79 +0.35 +$ 402 +$ 499 +$ 145

CED BW WW YW DMI SC SCF Milk M&G CEM MCW

+3.8 +2.4 +61 +99 +0.5 +1.0 +17.0 +38 +68 +4.0 +100
UDDR Teat CW FAT REA MARB BMI$ BII$ CHB$

+1.30 +1.30 +90 +0.083 +0.67 +0.04 +$ 376 +$ 449 +$ 123

WHITE HAWK RANCH 
Gary R. Hedrick (678) 858-0914

g.hedrick@whitehawkinc.com
Ben Hedrick (404) 216-4274

Herdsman, Diego Gutierrez (678) 629-1804
James Atkins (404) 922-6508

www.whitehawkbeefmakers.com

Roy and Marie Barnes, Owners
447 Whitlock Ave. I Marietta, GA 30064

Kevin Atkins (256) 706-9405
1644 Piedmont Hwy I  Cedar Town, GA 30125

 kevinatkins01@gmail.com
www.barnesherefords.org

WhitesHawk_8_20.indd   1WhitesHawk_8_20.indd   1 7/13/20   6:37 PM7/13/20   6:37 PM

Tennessee Hereford Newsletter • Summer 2020 3 



Directors
Dakota Brasher

Bath Springs, Tenn. 
(731) 549-7816

brasher.dakota@hcschoolstn.org

Julie Chapin
Hartsville, Tenn. 
(615) 633-1913

rivercirclefarm@gmail.com

Bob  Coley
New Market, Tenn. 

(865) 250-4396
bcoleydvm@aol.com

Jim Coley
Lafayette, Tenn.
 (615)804-2221

 coleyherefords@gmail.com

Russell Crouch
McMinnville, Tenn.

(931)273-5819
racrouch@blomand.net

Zachary Hopkins
Winchester, Tenn.

(931)636-5088
hopkins4795@bellsouth.net

Kathryn Ingram
Madisonville, Tenn. 

 (423) 337-1383 
katingram.123@gmail.com

Gary Preston
Lynchburg, Tenn. 

(931) 273-3113
prestonfarms1@gmail.com

Stan Webster
Chestnut Mound, Tenn.

(615) 683-7869
wpher@twlakes.net

Sally Wingler
Christiana, Tenn. 
(615) 686-7157

 cedarforestfarm@aol.com

Officers
Jeremiah Malone

President
Lawerenceburg, Tenn.

(931) 309-6805
 jrmalone20@gmail.com 

Mike  Rogan
Vice President

Rogersville, Tenn.
(423) 754-1213

 roganfarm@yahoo.com

Kay Coley,  Treasurer
140 Morgan Rd 

Lafayette, TN  37083
(615) 804-7843 

tnffamom@gmail.com

Glenda Rickman, Secretary
553 Enville Bottom Rd. 
Milledgeville, TN 38359

(731) 925-0567
 glendakr@yahoo.com 

Tennessee Hereford Association 

Connect with us on Facebook and Twitter 
@TNHereford and at tnhereford.org
Annual Events
•	 Tennessee Hereford Influence Feeder Calf Sale 

(THMP)
•	 Tennesseee State Hereford Show - AHA points show
•	 THA Sale at Tennessee Beef Agribition
•	 THA Field Day

In this Issue
Editor’s Point of View 			      	  5
Mandibulofacial Dysostosis 			   9
THA Family of the Year				     10
President’s Comments			     14
THA State Hereford Show 				     14
2020 Southeast Regional Show		   17
UT’s Dr. Kirpatrick receives BIF award	  18
Sales Report	    18
Advertising Index   	                                   22
Upcoming  Events   				            22

*Cover Photo:  Stan East, East Polled Herefords, Carthage, Tennessee.

Tennessee Hereford Newsletter • Summer 2020 • 4



Editors Point of View 
Kathryn Ingram

As an agriculture teacher, I have watched as 
my students lost opportunities and missed many 
milestone events due to Covid19.  The ev-
er-changing policies regarding events and gath-
erings have negatively affected our youth. 

I wanted to take this opportunity to express 
appreciation for the determination and hard 
work of the event coordinators for the Southeast 
Regional, Hereford Junior National, the upcom-
ing TJHA show, and Tennessee Beef Expo.

These shows are about so much more than a 
banner.  Family memories and friendships are 
forged between the early morning washings and 
taking the entire string (at once) to tie-outs.   The 
work ethic and confidence that youth gain from 
participating in livestock shows transcend into 
their school and future careers. There are so 
many lessons in life that cannot be learned in a 
classroom.

The Southeast Regional continued on the same 
timeline in the same location, which I consider a 
major feat for this day and time.  Our Tennessee 
juniors did very well at this event.  Highlights 
from the Southeastern Regional are covered in 
more detail later on in this issue.

Hats off to the AJHA and AHA for managing 
to relocate the Junior National at the last min-
ute.  I cannot imagine the overtime hours and 
planning it took to pull this off.  Thank you for 
making our youth a priority.  This issue went to 
print just as the Junior National was finishing 
up, but I do want to congratulate Libby Rushton 
of Waverly, Tennessee for being named to the 
American Junior Hereford Association Board of 
Directors.

We need to also be thankful to the folks at Wil-
son county for being willing to continue with the 
livestock shows despite the cancellation of the 
fair.  I know the show committees for the THA 
and TJHA State shows have been working hard 
on these events. These shows will take place the 
weekend of  Aug. 14 -15.

 Aaron Fisher deserves appreciation for his dil-
igence in rescheduling the Tennessee Livestock 
Expositions.  I know he faced opposition as he 
made plans to go ahead with the shows.  Hope-
fully, all of these events will take place in August 
as planned.  However, 2020 has shown that you 
never know what tomorrow might bring.

The production of this issue allowed me to 
learn more about the Stan East family, our 2020 
THA family of the year.  I think you will enjoy 
the feature article about this Hereford family. 

The discovery of Mandibulofacial Dysostosis 
(MD) will affect many of our breeding programs.   
This discovery will have some serous repercus-
sions for Hereford producers.  The article on 
page 9 discusses our options as we go forward. 

Hope you enjoy the 2020 Summer THA News-
letter! 

Mike Rogan
1662 McKinney Chapel Rd.

Rogersville, TN 37857
423-754-1213

roganfarm@yahoo.com

August 22, 2020

And  RF Brunette 9028 (44124546), calved 11/30/2019

Calved 1/8/2019 (44022201)
CED 2.5 | BW 2.9 |WW 51| YW 83| M 24

Sales bred to C 4038 Belle Air 8057 ET

Calved 1/4/2019 (44022585)
CED -2.1 | BW 4.0 |WW 55| YW 101| M 30

Sales bred to C 4038 Belle Air 8057 ET

RF BRUNETTE 9108

RF HANNAH 9104 ET

Tennessee Hereford Newsletter • Summer 2020 • 5



KE
RR

 P
OL

LE
D
 H

ER
EF

OR
D
S

KE
RR

 P
OL

LE
D
 H

ER
EF

OR
D
S

at the ETPHA Kick-Off Classic!at the ETPHA Kick-Off Classic!

KPH BETSY F1218 (P44060565)KPH BETSY F1218 (P44060565)
Calved 10/8/2018Calved 10/8/2018

 KPH DUKE Z3112   KPH DUKE Z3112  XX  KPH GINGER C115  KPH GINGER C115
AI serviced April 12, 2020 to NJW 79Z 22Z AI serviced April 12, 2020 to NJW 79Z 22Z 

Mighty 49C (4358905).  Confirmed pregnant.Mighty 49C (4358905).  Confirmed pregnant.

KPH KAITLYN G519 (P44060570) KPH KAITLYN G519 (P44060570) 
Calved 2/23/2019Calved 2/23/2019

 LCH 19U CENTRAL TIME ZONE 21Z   LCH 19U CENTRAL TIME ZONE 21Z  
XX GV CMR 6S MS 86P Z238 GV CMR 6S MS 86P Z238

AI serviced June 1, 2020 to R Landmark 7386 AI serviced June 1, 2020 to R Landmark 7386 
(P43711605).  Confirmed pregnant.(P43711605).  Confirmed pregnant.

KPH PENELOPE F9018 (P44060563)KPH PENELOPE F9018 (P44060563)
Calved 10/14/2018Calved 10/14/2018

 LCH 19U CENTRAL TIME ZONE 21Z   LCH 19U CENTRAL TIME ZONE 21Z  
X X GV CMR Y214 MS 1061 A398GV CMR Y214 MS 1061 A398

AI serviced April 12, 2020 to NJW 79Z Z311 En-AI serviced April 12, 2020 to NJW 79Z Z311 En-
dure 173D (P43722088).  Confirmed pregnant.dure 173D (P43722088).  Confirmed pregnant.

Larry, Jan & Ryan Kerr
847 Summerhill Drive  
Friendsville, TN  37737

Home: 865-977-6194  
Cell: 865-209-2323 
herefordkerr@gmail.com

KERR POLLED HEREFORDSKERR POLLED HEREFORDS

KPH MISS ZOIE G119 (P44060566)KPH MISS ZOIE G119 (P44060566)
Calved 12/7/2018Calved 12/7/2018

KPH DUKE Z3112  X KPH CRISPY C515KPH DUKE Z3112  X KPH CRISPY C515
Pasture exposed from June 22, 2020 to August 10, Pasture exposed from June 22, 2020 to August 10, 

2020 to NJW 133A Armour 120G (P44057389).2020 to NJW 133A Armour 120G (P44057389).

CALVED  2/14/2019 (P44057389) Sired by /S MANDATE 66589 CALVED  2/14/2019 (P44057389) Sired by /S MANDATE 66589 
ET  and his dam is BW NJW 76S 8Y HOMESPUN 133A ET  and his dam is BW NJW 76S 8Y HOMESPUN 133A 

ARMOUR is working ARMOUR is working 
alongside KPH TEDDY alongside KPH TEDDY 
F8181 and  LCH 19U CEN-F8181 and  LCH 19U CEN-
TRAL TIME ZONE 21ZTRAL TIME ZONE 21Z

our new Junior Herd Sireour new Junior Herd Sire

Tennessee Hereford Newsletter • Summer 2020 • 6



KE
RR

 P
OL

LE
D
 H

ER
EF

OR
D
S

KE
RR

 P
OL

LE
D
 H

ER
EF

OR
D
S

at the ETPHA Kick-Off Classic!at the ETPHA Kick-Off Classic!

KPH BETSY F1218 (P44060565)KPH BETSY F1218 (P44060565)
Calved 10/8/2018Calved 10/8/2018

 KPH DUKE Z3112   KPH DUKE Z3112  XX  KPH GINGER C115  KPH GINGER C115
AI serviced April 12, 2020 to NJW 79Z 22Z AI serviced April 12, 2020 to NJW 79Z 22Z 

Mighty 49C (4358905).  Confirmed pregnant.Mighty 49C (4358905).  Confirmed pregnant.

KPH KAITLYN G519 (P44060570) KPH KAITLYN G519 (P44060570) 
Calved 2/23/2019Calved 2/23/2019

 LCH 19U CENTRAL TIME ZONE 21Z   LCH 19U CENTRAL TIME ZONE 21Z  
XX GV CMR 6S MS 86P Z238 GV CMR 6S MS 86P Z238

AI serviced June 1, 2020 to R Landmark 7386 AI serviced June 1, 2020 to R Landmark 7386 
(P43711605).  Confirmed pregnant.(P43711605).  Confirmed pregnant.

KPH PENELOPE F9018 (P44060563)KPH PENELOPE F9018 (P44060563)
Calved 10/14/2018Calved 10/14/2018

 LCH 19U CENTRAL TIME ZONE 21Z   LCH 19U CENTRAL TIME ZONE 21Z  
X X GV CMR Y214 MS 1061 A398GV CMR Y214 MS 1061 A398

AI serviced April 12, 2020 to NJW 79Z Z311 En-AI serviced April 12, 2020 to NJW 79Z Z311 En-
dure 173D (P43722088).  Confirmed pregnant.dure 173D (P43722088).  Confirmed pregnant.

Larry, Jan & Ryan Kerr
847 Summerhill Drive  
Friendsville, TN  37737

Home: 865-977-6194  
Cell: 865-209-2323 
herefordkerr@gmail.com

KERR POLLED HEREFORDSKERR POLLED HEREFORDS

KPH MISS ZOIE G119 (P44060566)KPH MISS ZOIE G119 (P44060566)
Calved 12/7/2018Calved 12/7/2018

KPH DUKE Z3112  X KPH CRISPY C515KPH DUKE Z3112  X KPH CRISPY C515
Pasture exposed from June 22, 2020 to August 10, Pasture exposed from June 22, 2020 to August 10, 

2020 to NJW 133A Armour 120G (P44057389).2020 to NJW 133A Armour 120G (P44057389).

CALVED  2/14/2019 (P44057389) Sired by /S MANDATE 66589 CALVED  2/14/2019 (P44057389) Sired by /S MANDATE 66589 
ET  and his dam is BW NJW 76S 8Y HOMESPUN 133A ET  and his dam is BW NJW 76S 8Y HOMESPUN 133A 

ARMOUR is working ARMOUR is working 
alongside KPH TEDDY alongside KPH TEDDY 
F8181 and  LCH 19U CEN-F8181 and  LCH 19U CEN-
TRAL TIME ZONE 21ZTRAL TIME ZONE 21Z

our new Junior Herd Sireour new Junior Herd Sire

Tennessee Hereford Newsletter • Summer 2020 7 



See full EPDs and progeny photos using the ABS Bull Search tool at absbeef.com

ABSBBEF.COM  |   1 .800 .ABS.STUD

NJW LONG HAUL 36E ET                                             AHA 43829326 
CHURCHILL SENSATION 028X x LJR 023R WHITMORE 10W

IDEAL REPLACEMENT FOR SENSATION
■ Proven calving ease and maternal sire that Dale Venhuizen considers to be most 

like his illustrious sire
■ His one daughter featured in the 2019 Churchill World Class Female Sale sold 

for $20,000 as a heifer calf
■ Outstanding Hereford bull to use for maternal heterosis - daughters are 

moderate framed, easy fleshing and very maternal
■ High selling bull in the 2018 NJW Bull sale

237HP0784   LONG HAULLONG HAUL

CMF 282D FARM HAND 421F                                      AHA 43986401
MOHICAN THM EXCEDE Z426 x GERBER ANODYNE 001A

PUT FARM HAND TO WORK IN YOUR HERD
■  Features six sires in his three generation pedigree that are proven, high 

accuracy Trait Leaders for Calving Ease Direct and Birth Weight
■ Backed by five consecutive generations of fertile females with beautiful 

udders, unmatched fleshing ability and authentic longevity
■ Posted the heaviest weaning weight of all breeds ever recorded in the 67 

year history of Candy Meadow Farms
■ Homozygous polled, slick haired and heat tolerant with 100% pigment on 

both eyes

29HP0946 FARM HANDFARM HAND

PYRAMID 3027 DOMINO 1109                                     AHA 43185506 
UPS DOMINO 3027 x CJH HARLAND 408

ELITE CALVING EASE, MATERNAL AND PHENOTYPE
■ Calving ease and maternal genetics from his legendary sire, DOMINO 3027 

with added growth and performance
■ His dam has established herself as one of the most impressive and productive 

donors in the Hereford breed today
 ■ Progeny are incredibly consistent - good patterned, deep bodied, and the 

daughters are exactly what you expect
■ An opportunity to take a progressive next step with this Horned Hereford sire

29HH0843 DOMINO 1109DOMINO 1109

JDH AH BENTON 8G ET                                               AHA 44014184 
JDH 11B STUD 3134 63E x JDH VICTOR 719T 33Z ET

ACHIEVE LASTING SUCCESS
■ The best calving ease, highest performer & stoutest featured bull from the 

elite flush brothers that led off this year’s Delaney Sale
■ Polled/Scurred powerhouse from the fabulous 45C cow

29HP0947   BENTONBENTON

ABS HAS YOU COVERED
with the industry’s leading genetics, technology, and service

Aaron Loy East Tennessee (865) 202-2081
Chris Bringhurst Middle Tennessee (615) 838-8620
Fred Brown Southern Tennessee (256) 508-8580
Jarod Long, Genetics 360 LLC West Tennessee (205) 442-1613

Get to know your local full service Representative

Tennessee Hereford Newsletter • Summer 2020 • 8



Mandibulofacial Dysostosis
Kathryn Ingram

Mandibulofacial Dysostosis (MD), the 
latest genetic defect discovered in Here-

ford cattle, will affect many, if not most Hereford 
breeders in our area.  The disorder, which causes 
facial defects that prevent the calf from nursing 
normally, is an autosomal recessive trait.  This 
means both parents must be carriers and pass 
that gene on to their offspring for the disorder to 
occur.

Two of the carriers, NJW 73S W18 HOME-
TOWN 10Y ET (43214853) and NJW 73S W18 
HOMEGROWN 8Y ET (43214852), have been 
used extensively by Hereford breeders because of 
the high quality phenotypical and genetic traits 
they have passed on to their offspring.   These 
bulls have sired many calves that have become 
prominent AI sires. In other words, there is 
a significant number of potential carriers out 
there.  For example, in our small herd we have 
females sired by three different 10Y sons. Ap-
proximately 17% of our females trace back to 
10Y.

Many breeders have a much larger percentage 
of potential carriers.  As of press time, there is 
still not a standard test for MD.  Semen testing is 
currently available, but a test for females is not. 
Timelines for the development of a commercial 
test have not been established.

So now what?  These genetics have improved 
the quality of our cattle.  Maybe we need to 
be careful that we are not “throwing the baby 
out with the bath water”.  For now, utilizing an 
outcross bull that is MD free will prevent the 
production of any calves with the defect.  We are 
considering breeding our potential carrier heif-
ers to an Angus bull while we wait on the test.

Eventually, we will be able to identify the carri-
ers.  Producers will then have to determine how 
they will handle the carriers within their herd.  
Some will want to immediately cull all carriers.  
However, this may not be financially feasible for 
some Hereford breeders.  Breeding programs 

can be designed to prevent carriers from being 
mated.  With diligent testing we can eventually 
keep the “good” genetics of this bloodline and 
phase out the carriers in our herds over time.  

Unfortunately, this will not be the last ge-
netic defect to be discovered.  The next time 
you purchase a herd bull or buy semen, study 
the pedigree carefully.  It may not be the best 
choice to cross a cow and bull that have the same 
grandsire. While it is tempting to use linebreed-
ing to improve certain traits, it also increases the 
chances of revealing genetic defects.

With time this problem will be resolved. For 
now we will all have to balance our decisions 
based on what is financially sound for our opera-
tions.

Tennessee Hereford Newsletter • Summer 2020 • 9



East Polled Herefords
 —The THA 2020 Family of the Year

by Stan Webster and Kathryn Ingram

The 2020 Tennessee Hereford Association 
family of the year is Stan and Connie East of 

East Polled Herefords.  The East’s currently operate a 
herd of 30 Polled Herefords in Carthage, Tennessee.  
They have been married for 38 years and have one 
daughter, Margaret.  Margaret is married to Beau 
Massengille and they live in Lebanon with their 
daughter, Mae.  Stan is the Maintenance Coordina-
tor for the Metro Nashville Airport Authority where 
he has worked for the past 25 years.  Connie is a 
retired educator of the Smith County School System, 
where she taught for 32 years.

Stan is originally from Hartsville.  He did not grow 
up on a beef cattle operation but developed a strong 
work ethic by playing football (made it to the state 
play-offs all four years), mowing yards, and working 
in tobacco, hay, and row crops.  After getting mar-

ried, Stan worked on Connie’s family farm to pay for 
his first Polled Hereford cow.  

Stan and Connie chose the Hereford breed pri-
marily because of their disposition.  He had worked 
around Herefords while growing up and gained 
an appreciation for the benefits of the Hereford’s 
easy-going nature.  They wanted a breed that their 
daughter, Margaret, could safely help care for and 
show.

Stan’s base of operations began by providing labor 
and stewardship for a neighbor’s land in exchange 
for utilizing that land for his growing cattle herd.  
The East’s now own a 10-acre farm, while still utiliz-
ing their neighbor’s land for pasture and hay.

The East’s continue to improve their herd’s ge-
netics each year by utilizing artificial insemination.  
Stan feels satisfied that each calf-crop is better than 

Stan East, Mae Massengille, Connie East, Margaret East Massengille and Beau Massengille

Tennessee Hereford Newsletter • Summer 2020 • 10



the last.  As a seedstock producer, their 
goal is to continually improve the quality 
of the cattle to provide good, sound cattle 
for their customers.  

When asked about his favorite part of 
being in the cattle industry, Stan an-
swered “Meeting the great friends I have 
made.”  He said several people helped 
as he and Connie built their herd. He is 
especially grateful for the guidance that 
Phil Sloan, Stan Webster, and Jim Coley 
have provided over the years.

I asked Stan if he had any advice for 
someone from a non-cattle background 
getting started in the industry.  His 
response was “Decide what type of cattle 
operation you hope to achieve. Learn 
all you can about producing what the 
consumers want. Set goals that you can achieve. 
Find someone who will help you grow in the indus-
try. Don’t mind staying up late and getting up early 
checking on their cattle.”  

Stan has chosen to give back to the cattle industry 
and his community by serving in a variety of leader-
ship roles.  He has been the cattle superintendent at 
the Smith County Fair for the past 12 years and has 
served on the Smith County Agriculture Committee.  
He is currently serving his third term as President 
of the Smith County Cattlemen’s Association, this 
association also recognized him as Producer of the 
Year in 2007.  He is a member of the Smith Farmer’s 

Co-op and serves as President of the Middle Tennes-
see Hereford Association.  

Congratulations to the Stan East family and thank 
you for your dedication to the Hereford industry.

Tennessee Hereford Newsletter • Summer 2020 • 11



Selling
90 Lots

FOUNDATIONSFOUNDATIONS

FUTUREFUTURE
Monday, September 7, 2020
At Walker Hereford Farm n Morrison, Tennessee n 11 AM (Central Time)

 ’20
Including donor cows, herd bull prospects, cow-calf pairs and bred heifers!

Watch the sale and bid live online.

8242

G94

006

P116

007

0310

J250

172C

Walker 8.5x11 2 4c-TN Hereford NL.indd   2Walker 8.5x11 2 4c-TN Hereford NL.indd   2 7/13/20   3:22 PM7/13/20   3:22 PM

Powerful • Productive • Promising

Walker Herefords
P.O. Box 146 n Morrison, TN 37357 

Eric, Rhonda and Casey n Cody, Trisha and Hayden
Eric’s Cell (931) 607-6356 n Cody’s Cell (931) 607-0337 

wphf@blomand.net n WalkerHerefordFarm.com

Videos of entire  
sale offering available at  

CattleInMotion.com August 25.

J302

944

G90

027

018

7043

430B

0305

Walker 8.5x11 2 4c-TN Hereford NL.indd   3Walker 8.5x11 2 4c-TN Hereford NL.indd   3 7/13/20   3:22 PM7/13/20   3:22 PM

Tennessee Hereford Newsletter • Summer 2020 • 12



Selling
90 Lots

FOUNDATIONSFOUNDATIONS

FUTUREFUTURE
Monday, September 7, 2020
At Walker Hereford Farm n Morrison, Tennessee n 11 AM (Central Time)

 ’20
Including donor cows, herd bull prospects, cow-calf pairs and bred heifers!

Watch the sale and bid live online.

8242

G94

006

P116

007

0310

J250

172C

Walker 8.5x11 2 4c-TN Hereford NL.indd   2Walker 8.5x11 2 4c-TN Hereford NL.indd   2 7/13/20   3:22 PM7/13/20   3:22 PM

Powerful • Productive • Promising

Walker Herefords
P.O. Box 146 n Morrison, TN 37357 

Eric, Rhonda and Casey n Cody, Trisha and Hayden
Eric’s Cell (931) 607-6356 n Cody’s Cell (931) 607-0337 

wphf@blomand.net n WalkerHerefordFarm.com

Videos of entire  
sale offering available at  

CattleInMotion.com August 25.

J302

944

G90

027

018

7043

430B

0305

Walker 8.5x11 2 4c-TN Hereford NL.indd   3Walker 8.5x11 2 4c-TN Hereford NL.indd   3 7/13/20   3:22 PM7/13/20   3:22 PM

Tennessee Hereford Newsletter • Summer 2020 • 13



TH
A 

Pr
es

id
en

t
TH

A 
Pr

es
id

en
t President Comments

Jeremiah Malon

I hope this is finding you well this late sum-
mer!  I am still adjusting to our new Covid19 
World, which really began for us the week 
following our State Meeting!  It has been a roll-
ercoaster of events.  It has consumed many of 
our breeders in one way or the other.   It is still 
a highly volatile situation but Hereford breed-
ers, like our cattle are the best at dealing with 
ever-changing environments!  

I have visited with many breeders like myself, 
whose lives have not changed much throughout 
the Covid19 months.  We are all taking about 
the next bulls to use AI.  How we might flush 
our Donors.  What new defect might change 
everything for us next month.

Cow work has not changed either!  Hay is still 
the same. Worrying about the  bills, rain, wind, 
and crop prices this fall.  Most of all our Faith 
has not wavered either!

Right now, we are staying focused on the 
Fall!  Currently Tennessee is open for busi-
ness.  Schools are ready to go back for most all 
of our kids.  Our State Hereford show is still 
on schedule for Lebanon, Tennessee.  The East 
Tennessee Polled Hereford Kick-Off Classic will 
be in White Pine on August 22.  Eric Walker’s 
Production Sale is ready for Labor Day!  The Fall 
Hereford Influence Feeder Calf sale is scheduled 
for November 4th.  Many more events are busi-
ness as usual.   

I look forward to seeing you guys throughout 
the fall. 

Jeremiah Malone
P.S.
Even though our world is crazy, we are strong!  

Riots and looting visited parts of our state.  It is 
becoming clearer that some people hate agricul-
ture and everyone in it but have no idea how to 
feed themselves or where their food comes from.  
It has never been a more critical time to Get Out 
and Vote!  The farming life needs every one of us 
to stand and be counted!

Jim and Kay ColeyJim and Kay Coley
140 Morgan Rd,140 Morgan Rd,

Lafayette, TN 37083Lafayette, TN 37083
615-804-2221615-804-2221

coleyherefords@gmail.comcoleyherefords@gmail.com

SIRE:  INNISFAIL WHR X651/723 4013 ET SIRE:  INNISFAIL WHR X651/723 4013 ET 
MGS:  KCF BENNETT ENCORE Z311 ET  MGS:  KCF BENNETT ENCORE Z311 ET  

CED  -.8   BW 4.6  WW 71  YW 118   M 29  UDDR 1.3 TEAT 1.3  CED  -.8   BW 4.6  WW 71  YW 118   M 29  UDDR 1.3 TEAT 1.3  
FAT .083  REA .46   MARB .52  BMI $392 BII $508  CHB $102FAT .083  REA .46   MARB .52  BMI $392 BII $508  CHB $102

 (P43965880)  Calved:  09/22/2018

“He is the most massive bull we have ever produced“He is the most massive bull we have ever produced.”  .”  
Ace is homozygous polled and his dam is a very produc-Ace is homozygous polled and his dam is a very produc-
tive Z311 daughter.tive Z311 daughter.

2020 THA State Show/AHA 
Regional Point Show

Saturday, August 15, 2020 at 10:00 AM CST.

TJHA State Show 
Friday August 14, 2020 at 6:00 PM CST. 

Wilson County Fairgrounds, Lebanon, TN
  

Late Entry Deadline is August  4, 2020.  Visit 
www.tnhereford.org for more information.

Tennessee Hereford Newsletter • Summer 2020 • 14



Empty Pockets Herefords
Herby Magee

861 Ethridge Redhill Road
Lawrenceburg, TN  38464

931-242-3749
herbymagee@gmail.com

Bulls and Heifers For Sale
WALKER ADIRONDACK 100W 37W 308 

{DLF,HYF,IEF,MSUDF} (P43373519)          Calved:  1/20/2013
NJW 73S M326 TRUST 100W ET  x  LB 123S 26S MISS 37W 

Anderson 
Polled Herefords

CE   5.0  BW  2.1  WW  58 YW   89  MM 29 UDDR  1.2 TEAT  1.3   

FAT  -.003 REA  .06 MARB .10 BMI  $409 BII  $482 CHB  $130

IntroducIng our new HerdsIre

Chris, Penny,  Lauren and Tyler
417 Sagely Anderson Rd, Manchester, TN  37355

931-728-3747 | andersonpolledherefords@yahoo.com

129 Banks Rd., Bradyville, TN 37026129 Banks Rd., Bradyville, TN 37026
615-765-5359 • 615-464-7008 615-765-5359 • 615-464-7008 
dplp@dtccom.net • www.dkmfarms.comdplp@dtccom.net • www.dkmfarms.com  

DKM W58 HEREFORD QUEEN 34Z 874DKM W58 HEREFORD QUEEN 34Z 874
SIRE: TH 70R 11X MR HEREFORD 34Z 

MGS: PW VICTOR BOOMER P606

DKM 525 FANCY 33Z 2003ETDKM 525 FANCY 33Z 2003ET
SIRE: JDH VICTOR 719T 33Z ET 
MGS: NJW 73S W18 HOMETOWN 10Y ET

DKM 1F ROSIE 238F 2029DKM 1F ROSIE 238F 2029
SIRE: NJW 84B 4040 FORTIFIED 238F 
MGS: MPH Z311 RAMPAGE D1

Sale Date:Sale Date:
September 6, 2021September 6, 2021

Labor DayLabor Day

NJW 0118 8Y HOMEGROWN 172E ETNJW 0118 8Y HOMEGROWN 172E ET
SIRE: NJW 73S W18 HOMEGROWN 8Y ET
MGS: MSU TCF REVOLUTION 4R

TH 39B 358C PIONEER 48FTH 39B 358C PIONEER 48F
SIRE: TH 39B 358C PIONEER 48F
MGS: BOYD MASTERPIECE 0220

We have all the Bases Covered for 2021We have all the Bases Covered for 2021
In the Bull Pen...In the Bull Pen...

GTN FarmsGTN Farms
Gary & Tammy NicholsGary & Tammy Nichols

203 Creekside Lane203 Creekside Lane
Woodbury, TN 37190Woodbury, TN 37190

615-904-5001 cell615-904-5001 cell

David and Paula ParkerDavid and Paula Parker

Tennessee Hereford Newsletter • Summer 2020 • 15



Mitch & Kathryn Ingram 
Madisonville, TN 
notcheycreekfarms.com
(423) 337-1383 

THM 100W Rock Solid 3007 ET

The Rock Solid daughters are 
getting the job done! Productive 

with good milk flow.

• A dark red, freckle-faced, milky, Rock Solid daughter with 
balanced EPDs. Sells with a steer calf, born on Jan. 17, 2020, by 
NJB 950 S310 STYLE 508
• Pasture exposed from Feb. 2, 2020 to May 15, 2020 to CMF 26U 
Easy Blend 323E (P43876007). Confirmed pregnant.

A daughter sales at the Kick-Off Classic in Aug. A daughter sales at the Kick-Off Classic in Aug. 
Lot 4 NCF Miss Rocky Reliable 1699 (P43767845) 
• Calved: 11/15/16

Tennessee Hereford Newsletter • Summer 2020 • 16



2020 Southeast Regional Junior Hereford Show 

Champion Bred & Owned Heifer, HPH 101D Lacey 103F, 
calved 9/16/2018, sired by UPS SENSATION 2296 ET, 
exhibited by Ethan Hopkins, Winchester, TN

Reserve Champion Bred & Owned, Womack Lady Rita 
9247, calved 10/12/2019, sired by H FHF ADVANCE 628 
ET , exhibited by Levi Womack of Pembroke, KY.

Reserve Champion Owned Heifer, Womack Lady 8401 
ET, calved 10/5/2018, sired by NJW 79Z 22Z MIGHTY 
49C ET , exhibited by Levi Womack of Pembroke, KY.

Champion Bull, WF CGH Night Train 2081 ET, calved 
1/5/2018, sired by C Bailees Miles 4312 ET, exhibited by 
John Thomas Woolfolk of Jackson, TN.

Reserve Champion Bull, MF2C Miles Maker 21G ET, 
calved 12/27/2019, sired by MF3C Miles Maker 21G ET, 
exhibited by Regan Mitchem, Vale, NC.

Champion Intermediate Showman, Foster Wingler of 
Christiana, TN

Champion Owned Heifer, Delhawk Amara 17G ET, 
calved 2/17/2019, sired by H FHF AUTHORITY 6026 ET, 
exhibited by Melinda Braun of Columbia, IL

The 2020 Southeast Regional was held in 
Fletcher, NC on June 26-27.  The 129 head 

show was judged by Randy Daniel, Colbert, GA 
(Bred & Owned) and Wes Hudson, Harrison, 
AR.(Owned).  Additional highlights include:
•	 Champion Cow-Calf:  JMC HMM 523C Ellen 

2296 703E, calved 11/18/2017, sired by UPS 
Sensation 2296 ET, exhibited by Hannah Mad-
dox of Collinsville, AL.

•	 Reseve Champion Cow-Calf: CHILDS BDG 
Cowgirl 167, calved 3/20/2018, sired by BDF 
MR Cowboy 7466 7Y ET, exhibited by Sarah 
Childs of Ripley, MS

•	 Champion Steer:  Mattie Harris, Colbert, GA
•	 Reserve Steer, Grace Gullatt, Salem, AL.

Tennessee Hereford Newsletter • Summer 2020 • 17



KIRKPATRICK PRESENTED 
CONTINUING SERVICE AWARD

MANHATTAN, Kan. – 
The Beef Improvement 

Federation (BIF) presented 
David Kirkpatrick, Knoxville, 
Tennessee, a BIF Continuing 
Service Award June 10 during 
the group’s 52nd annual meeting 
and symposium hosted online.

Continuing Service Award 
winners have made major 
contributions to the BIF or-

ganization. This includes serving on the board of di-
rectors, speaking at BIF conventions, working on BIF 
guidelines and other behind-the-scenes activities. 
BIF is a volunteer organization; it is this contribution 
of time and passion for the beef cattle industry that 
moves BIF forward.

Kirkpatrick, a native of Shattuck, Oklahoma, 
earned his bachelor’s degree from Oklahoma State 
University, master’s from New Mexico State Univer-
sity, and doctorate from the University of Tennessee. 
Kirkpatrick dedicated his entire career as genetics 
extension leader for the University of Tennessee. He 
regularly attends the BIF Research Symposium and 
Convention and was committee chairman for the 
1989 convention in Nashville, Tennessee.

A seasoned leader, Kirkpatrick has served in 
several industry leadership roles. While serving as 
the superintendent of the National 4-H Livestock 
Judging Contest, he was responsible for including 
performance data on judging classes. Kirkpatrick has 
served as director of the Tennessee Bull Evaluation 
Station for nearly four decades and established the 

criteria for “genetically superior” bulls in each breed 
for the three categories of calving ease, balance and 
terminal sires. In addition, he developed extension 
educational programs to teach producers how to use 
expected progeny differences (EPDs) and conducted 
extension training sessions and producer meetings 
across Tennessee.

The Tennessee Agricultural Enhancement Program 
(TAEP) was established by the Tennessee legislature 
and included major funding for beef cattle genetics; 
in 2016, Kirkpatrick worked with TAEP administra-
tors to increase funding for bulls with genomically 
enhanced (GE) EPDs, allowing producers to receive 
25% more funding to purchase bulls with GE EPDs. 
In 2018, he developed an online bull calculator to 
determine cost share eligibility.

“The goal for this program has been to improve 
Tennessee cattle genetics – increasing the quality, 
value, marketability and reputation of Tennessee 
cattle,” says Gordon Jones, BIF board member. “Dr. 
Kirkpatrick has been the major educational leader in 
accomplishing this goal.”

To date, more than 1,200 beef producers, academia 
and industry representatives have registered to par-
ticipate in the organization’s 52nd Annual Research 
Symposium — Online. BIF’s mission is to help im-
prove the industry by promoting greater acceptance 
of beef cattle performance evaluation.

For more information about this year’s symposium, 
including additional award winners and coverage of 
meeting and tours, visit BeefImprovement.org/sym-
posium.

Sale
 Date Name #Lots Gross Bull Avg.

Female 
Avg.

Comm
Avg

Emryo
Avg

5/30/2020 Middle Tennessee Hereford Assn. 43 $87,025 $2,267 $2,006 $1,717-
5/25/2020 Mead Cattle Enterprises 69 $263,775 $3,921 $3,812 $167 
4/18/2020 Clifford Farms & Guests Sale 49 $117,800 $2,025 $2,478 $1,165 

4/11/2020 Knoll Crest Farm 27 $106,400 $4,672 $2,877 - -
3/28/2020 Candy Meadows Farms 33.25 $146,000 $2,025 $5,909 $3,393 $1,125 

Area Sale Results

Tennessee Hereford Newsletter • Summer 2020 • 18



Highridge Farm
 

1571 Lowe Road
Crossville, Tennessee 38572

931  248  7272

highridge@frontiernet.net
www.highridgeherefords.com 

Victor Domino Herefords

August 22, 2020, 11:00 A.M.August 22, 2020, 11:00 A.M.
White Pine, TennesseeWhite Pine, Tennessee

Selling at the East Tennessee Kick-Off ClassicSelling at the East Tennessee Kick-Off Classic

George, Tammy, William and Andy Ward 
3404 Shady Grove Rd., Providence, NC 27315 

(336) 388-2177 • (434) 251-3637 Cell 
gwwardjr@comcast.net

Cow-Calf PairsCow-Calf Pairs
3 Fall Calving3 Fall Calving

1 Spring Calving1 Spring Calving
1 Bred Heifer1 Bred Heifer

Donor Potential!Donor Potential!

Lot 26 -RBF FARLEY’S JO JO 33S 35Lot 26 -RBF FARLEY’S JO JO 33S 35

Lot 25 -GTW 3018 MISS REVALATION 631Lot 25 -GTW 3018 MISS REVALATION 631

Lot 24ALot 24A

Lot 24 -GTW 1083 CELIA 510Lot 24 -GTW 1083 CELIA 510

Lot 27 -GTW B716 MISS LUCY 727Lot 27 -GTW B716 MISS LUCY 727

Lot 23 -FPH MS ENCORE GA31Lot 23 -FPH MS ENCORE GA31
Lot 25ALot 25A 

865-475-5121 (O)865-475-5121 (O)
865-933-3901 (H)865-933-3901 (H)
bcoleydvm@aol.combcoleydvm@aol.com

Coley’s 
Rocky Valley  Herefords

Bob and Jan ColeyBob and Jan Coley
1040 Whitaker Road1040 Whitaker Road
New Market, TN 37820New Market, TN 37820

Bred Cows & Heifers For Sale
Bred A.I. to calve this fallBred A.I. to calve this fall

Sale
 Date Name #Lots Gross Bull Avg.

Female 
Avg.

Comm
Avg

Emryo
Avg

5/30/2020 Middle Tennessee Hereford Assn. 43 $87,025 $2,267 $2,006 $1,717-
5/25/2020 Mead Cattle Enterprises 69 $263,775 $3,921 $3,812 $167 
4/18/2020 Clifford Farms & Guests Sale 49 $117,800 $2,025 $2,478 $1,165 

4/11/2020 Knoll Crest Farm 27 $106,400 $4,672 $2,877 - -
3/28/2020 Candy Meadows Farms 33.25 $146,000 $2,025 $5,909 $3,393 $1,125 

Tennessee Hereford Newsletter • Summer 2020 • 19



Sale Manager: Dale Stith 
Phone: 918-760-1550

  Membership open to all — dues are $10/yr

 Billy Jackson, Sec./Treasurer 
8203 Bill Moss Rd. 

White House, TN 37188
615-672-4483

Cell 615-478-4483 
billymjackson@aol.com

Annual Sale: 4th Saturday in April 
Annual meeting: Friday night before sale
Location: KY/TN Livestock Market, 

Cross Plains, TN

     Middle
  Tennessee
   Hereford
  Association         

SHOPE FARMS
Tim, Janet, and Zane Shope

200 Shope Rd., Cleveland, TN  37323
Cell:  423-716-0046

Herd Sires              AI Sires
Shope Beefmaker 937X 802 125      KCF Bennett Revolution X51
Walker Zion S342 936 243             Whitehawk Beefmaker 937X ET
Shope Grandslam M326/506 510     TH 223 71I Vctor 755T
Whitehawk 8254 Beefmaker 107X    Schu-Lar On Target 22S

East Tennessee

Middle Tennessee

Stan and Carolyn Webster 
P.O. Box 70 
Chestnut Mound, TN 38552 

Farm location: 
927 Cookeville Hwy. 
Chestnut Mound, TN 38552

615-897-BEEF (2333)  • Mobile 615-683-7869
New email: wpher@twlakes.net

Stan & Connie East       241 Old Lebanon Road
(615) 735-1323             Carthage, TN  37030

Johnny & Tanuja Dagley
Jonathan, Meghan, Preslyn & Jonalyn Dagley 

Justin, Meghan & Braylee Dagley

Bulls and Females Available

Jonathan Cell
865-803-9947

Home
423-346-7304

314 Leroy Rd. • Wartburg, TN 37887 
mudcreekfarms@msn.com

  
                       Registered Polled Herefords

8103 Bill Moss Rd., Whitehouse, TN  37188
615-372-4483•615-478-4483 cell
billymjackson@aol.com

“Farming the same land since 1834”

Brian & Susan Carmouche 
615-542-9980

Ashley & Josh Crain 
931-607-3360

sbmouche@gmail.com 
sbherefords.com

Russell, Beverly, Ryan, Penny, 
Sawyer, Piper and Savannah 

1737 Airport Road  Russsell’s Cell:
McMinnville, TN  37110   931-273-5819

Tennessee Hereford Newsletter • Summer 2020 • 20



BREEDING FOR PERFORMANCE AND MATERNAL MILK
JERRY ROBERSON

P.O. BOX 492 • PORTLAND, TN 37148 • 615-325-1883 
GUIDE LINES BREEDER • CERTIFIED AND ACCREDITED HERD

&J.G. Walker, Jr., 
3690 Yum Yum Rd, Somerville, TN  38068
Home: 901-465-3392 • Cell: 901-413-6189 

   Cattle for Sale Private Treaty, Bulls and Females 
Visitors Always Welcome! 

Cow Herd: Daughters of F243, J3-161, P606, 719T, 
755T, Trust, Revolution 4R, X51, Durango, and 

Kaboom (full brother to P606)

Tommy Coley serves as the communication link between  
the American Hereford Association (AHA) and breeders  
in Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Mississippi, North Carolina, 
South Carolina, Tennessee and Virginia.

Coley attends Hereford sales and events as well as assists 
breeders with marketing and genetic selection. He also helps 
educate members and commercial producers about AHA 
programs and other beef industry opportunities.

P.O. Box 014059
Kansas City, MO 64101
816-842-3757 • 816-842-6931
Hereford.org

Contact the American Hereford Association’s  
Eastern Region Field Representative  

for your Hereford Seedstock Needs ... 

Tommy Coley
815-988-7051 
tcoley@hereford.org

Elton Bryant
901-476-6509 or 901-483-0103 Cell 

Ray Bryant - 731-225-4375 Cell
397 Bess Lane, Covington, TN  38019

Cattle for sale at area consignment sales and at the farm.
A Golden Hereford Breeder — Visitors always welcome.

EBS Polled Herefords

HAYWIRE RANCHHAYWIRE RANCH

Herd Sire: JH 4214 Stockman 5100 8216 (P43946947)
His EPDs for Udder, Milk, Marbling, BMI, BII, and CHB 

rank in the top 10% of the Hereford Breed.

Virginia LeDoux
10931 Columbia Highway,  Lynnville, TN  38472

Phone:  931-215-6102

Heifers and Bulls for Sale

West Tennessee

Tennessee Hereford Newsletter • Summer 2020 • 21



Advertising Index
ABS						       8
Anderson Polled Herefords       	                        15
Boyd Beef Cattle				     2
Coley Herefords                                   14
Coley’s Rocky Valley Herefordss		   19
Crouch Polled Herefords	  20
Dogwood Farm 			    21
East Polled Herefords                                             20
East Tennessee Hereford Assn.		          20, 24
EBS Polled Herefords	  21
Empty Pockets Herefords	                  15
Farm Bureau Tax Service	  9
Farris Bottoms Farm				     16
Happy Hill Polled Herefords	  21
Hardin County Stockyards	  21
Haywire Ranch 				     21
Hicks Herefords				     21
Highridge Farm	   19

Jackson Farms				                          20
Jerry Gay Insurance	  21
Kerr Polled Herefords		     	   6-7
Middle Tennessee Hereford Assn.	                  20
Mud Creek Farms	  20
MY Team Insurance	  16
Notchey Creek Farms	                             16
Parker Brothers	  15
Roberson’s Polled Herefords	  21
Rogan Farms	                                       5
Shope Farms	  20
Southland Acres	  20
Tennessee Farmer’s CO-OP	  19
W&A Hereford Farm	   3
Walker Polled Hereford Farm	  12-13
Webster Polled Herefords	   	                  20
West Tennessee Hereford Assn.	               20
White Hawk Ranch				     3

Upcoming Events

AUGUST
•	 Aug. 14- Tennessee Junior Hereford Assn. Show, 

Lebanon, TN
•	 Aug.15-Tennessee State Hereford Show, AHA 

Points Show Lebanon, TN
•	 Aug.22- East Tenn. Hereford Sale, White Pine, TN

SEPTEMBER
•	 Sept. 5- The Breeders Cup Sale at Boyd Beef Cattle, 

Mays Lick, KY
•	 Sept. 7- Walker Hereford Farm Foundations for 

The Future Sale, Morrison, TN
•	 Sept. 19- Burns Farms & Friends Female Sale, 

Pikeville, TN

OCTOBER
•	 Oct. 19- White Hawk Ranch/Barnes Herefords 

Beef Maker Bull & Female Sale, Cedartown, GA
•	 Oct. 24- Debter Hereford Farm Production Sale, 

Horton, AL
•	 Oct. 24- American Hereford Assn. Annual Mem-

bership Meeting, Kansas City, MO
•	 Oct. 24- 25: American Royal Junior Hereford 

Show, Ladies Of The Royal National Hereford Sale, 
and American Royal National Hereford Show, 
Kansas City, MO

•	 Oct. 26- Tennessee River Music High Cotton Bull 
Sale, Ft. Payne, AL

NOVEMBER
•	 Nov. 4- Tennessee Hereford Marketing Program 

Feeder Calf Sale, Columbia, TN
•	 Nov. 7- Burns Farms Annual Bull & Commercial 

Female Sale, Pikeville, TN
•	 Nov. 14- Virginia Hereford Assn. Mid-Atlantic Fall 

Bonanza Sale, Harrisonburg, VA

DECEMBER
•	 Dec. 4- Knoll Crest Farm Fall Bull Sale, Red 

House, VA
•	 Dec. 5- Kentucky Hereford Autumn Harvest Sale, 

Mt. Sterling, KY
•	 Dec. 5- Missouri Hereford Assn. Opportunity Sale, 

Sedalia, MO

Ca
le

nd
ar

Ca
le

nd
ar

In
de

x
In

de
x

Issue Ad Deadline Published
Winter December 26 Feb. 1
Spring February 25 April 1

Summer June 25 August 1
Fall September 15 October 15

Tennessee Hereford  Newsletter

Advertising Contact
Kathryn Ingram, Editor

Cell: 423.337.1383
katingram.123@gmail.com  

Advertising Rates 1X 4X
Full Page (Color/BW) $250 /$200 $900 / $740

1/2 Page (Color/BW) $130/$120 $480 / 430
1/4 Page (Color/BW) $65/$60 $240/$215
Bus. Card (Color/BW) not available $150 / $125

Tennessee Hereford Newsletter • Summer 2020 • 22



Tennessee Hereford Newsletter • Summer 2020 23 



East TennesseeEast Tennessee  
Polled Hereford AssociationPolled Hereford Association

Kick-Off ClassicKick-Off Classic
Saturday, August 22, 2020, 11:00 AM ESTSaturday, August 22, 2020, 11:00 AM EST
Great Smoky Mountains Expo Center, White Pine, TennesseeGreat Smoky Mountains Expo Center, White Pine, Tennessee

Lot 7-BRF Sundance 68E Lot 40 -TF Victoria 619D 665D 823F Lot 9 -RF BRUNETTE 9108

Lot 44 -KPH BETSY F1218 Lot 2 -BJB LITTLE BRITCHES 95Z2 Lot 25 GTW 3018 MISS REVALATION 631

Lot 5 -WCM MS. ROCKETTE 629 820 Lot 19 -CPH MS WENDY SENSA 028X G911 Lot 24 -GTW 1083 CELIA 510

For more information contact Kathryn ingram at For more information contact Kathryn ingram at 
423.337.1383 or visit 423.337.1383 or visit   wwwwww..easttnpolledherefordeasttnpolledhereford..orgorg

Selling 49 LotsSelling 49 Lots
Cows • Bred Heifers •Cows • Bred Heifers • Open Heifers •  Open Heifers • Bulls • Commercial LotsBulls • Commercial Lots


